
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Committee 

 
Friday, 1 August 2014 

2.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), Andrew Chard, 
Garth Barnes, Wendy Flynn, Adam Lillywhite, Anne Regan, Rob Reid, 
Pat Thornton and Jon Walklett 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 
Agenda  

    
1.   APOLOGIES 

Councillor Rob Reid 
 

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 
4 July 2014 

(Pages 
1 - 10) 

    
5.   MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

• 2 July 2014 – Coffee & Co, 7 Montpellier Terrace, 
Cheltenham, GL50 1US 

• 23 July 2014-Cheltenham Town Training Ground, 
Quat Goose Lane, Cheltenham, GL51 9RX 

(Pages 
11 - 18) 

    
6.   RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

Mr Akekur Babu Rahman 
(Pages 
19 - 24) 

    
7.   BRIEFING NOTE 

Law Commission Report and Draft Taxi & Private Hire 
Services Bill 
 

(Pages 
25 - 40) 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
Review of Licensing Protocol 

 

    



    

 
2 
 

    
9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

5 September 2014 
 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Annette Wight, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 1 August 2014. 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday, 4th July, 2014 
2.30  - 4.25 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), 
Andrew Chard, Anne Regan, Wendy Flynn, Rob Reid, 
Pat Thornton, Jon Walklett and Adam Lillywhite 

Also in attendance:  Vikki Fennell and Louis Krog 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Garth Barnes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2014 be agreed 
and signed as a true record. 
 

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
None. 
 

6. APPLICATION TO PLACE AN OBJECT ON THE HIGHWAY - TABLE AND 
CHAIRS 
Louis Krog, Licensing and Business Support Team Leader, introduced the 
report as circulated with the agenda.  An application had been received from Mr 
Mannan in respect of Coffee& Co, 7 Montpellier Terrace, Cheltenham to place 4 
tables and 8 chairs on the pavement directly outside the premises. 
 
If granted the tables and chairs would be placed outside from 07.30 to 23.59 on 
Monday to Sunday. 
 
Appendix A of the report provided a plan of the layout of the premises, showing 
the position of the tables and chairs. 
Appendix B of the report included a map showing the location of the premises in 
relation to the objectors’ properties. 
 
The officer advised Members that no objections had been received from the 
consultees but two residents had submitted objections which were attached to 
Appendix C of the report. 
 

Page 1
Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 1 August 2014. 
 

The objections related to the potential for the use of tables and chairs at this 
location to cause a noise nuisance, an obstruction to the public, a hazard to 
traffic and the public and the potential over-development of the area due to 
other nearby tables and chairs. 
 
The officer reminded Members that they had previously granted permission for 
4 tables and 8 chairs at this location, but this permission had expired. He 
advised them that they must deal with this new application on its own merits. 
  
In response to questions from Members the officer made the following 
responses: 
• the only change to the original application was the later start time of half 

an hour in the morning. 
• although licensing officers consulted with planning officers he advised 

that the licensing and planning processes were entirely separate. Any 
objections to the planning application for these premises would be 
considered by the Planning Committee.   

 
Miss Badat attended the Committee and spoke in support of the application. 
She confirmed that the application was for table and chairs on the highway and 
there was no change in any other activity. They did not intend to sell a great 
deal of wines or stay open late so she was confident that they would not disturb 
local residents. 
 
In response to a question from a Member she confirmed that the business was 
not planning to use the tables and chairs after 9 p.m. but this permission, if 
granted, would be in line with their liquor licence.  
 
A Member highlighted that the tables and chairs were sometimes used by the 
Thai Brasserie next door after the business had closed. The applicant advised 
that this was also her business. She said that this should not have been 
happening and gave her apologies and agreed to advise staff that this should 
not happen. 
 
Members were advised they had two recommendations to determine as follows; 
 

1. The application be approved because Members feel the application is 
compatible with the current street scene policy, or. 

2. The application be refused as the application falls outside the provision 
of the current street scene policy. 

 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved because Members feel the 
application is compatible with the current street scene policy.  
  
 

7. CONDITIONS FOR TABLES AND CHAIRS CONSENT AMENDMENTS 
Louis Krog, Licensing and Business Support Team Leader introduced the report 
as circulated with the agenda.  Cheltenham Borough Council had entered into 
agreement with Gloucestershire Highways to control the provision of tables and 
chairs locally. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday
[...]
y at the back and asked whether Mr Morris could do anything to improve this.  
 
Mr Morris said he would be prepared to look at this. He didn't tend to keep 
flowers at the back of the stall as they would be vulnerable to bright sunlight in 
the mornings from the direction of the Regent Arcade. The 4 m by 3m he had 
requested did allow for extra cover and protection at the front and back of the 
stall.  
 
Another Member asked whether Mr Morris could replace the water carriers with 
weights. 
 
Mr Morris indicated that he had had discussions with Gloucestershire Highways 
and he had received a quote of £2000 for a more permanent fixture to weight 
the umbrella. If that was made a condition of the renewal he would satisfy it but 
it may take him up to six months to find the necessary funding. 
 
Commenting on the application, a Member suggested that the current position 
was the worst possible place to have a flower stall as it was in a wind tunnel. 
The Promenade would be a much better position and asked whether the 
Regent Arcade could offer a pitch. 
 
Mr Morris said in his view the Promenade was far more of a wind tunnel and his 
stall was more protected in its current position. There had never been a flower 
stall in the Regent Arcade and he considered the rent would be too prohibitive. 
 
Members adjourned at 3.55 pm following a request by a Member that they could 
discuss the matter in private and the meeting reconvened at 4:25 p.m. 
 
Members were advised that they had the following recommendations to 
determine: 
 

1. The renewal application be granted because you consider the grant of 
this application does comply with the provision of the Street Scene 
policy and  is in the best interest of the borough as a whole; or 

 
2. The application be refused because it does not comply with the 

provision of the Street Scene policy as the proposed location is deemed 
unsuitable; or 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meetin
[...]
built & suitable weights.  The 
replacement of the water containers must be done in a reasonable 
time agreed in advance with the Licensing & Business Support 
Team Leader. 

 
Voting:  For 8 with 1 abstention  
  
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 8 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 1 August 2014. 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE 
Louis Krog, Licensing and Business Support Team Leader introduced the report 
which had been circulated to members as a late item. 
 
He advised that an application for a Private Hire Vehicle licence had been 
submitted by Mr Robinson on 27 June 2014.  The application was to licence a 
blue Jaguar X-Type SE, first registered on 29 September 2008. The age of the 
vehicle did not comply with the council's policy which requires that all new 
vehicles being licensed as Private Hire vehicles must be under five years old 
from the date of manufacture. For this reason the application had been referred 
to Committee for determination. 
 
The officer advised that he had not seen the vehicle himself but he confirmed 
that it had passed all the relevant tests at the depot and was compliant with the 
council’s mechanical and exterior and interior appearance tests. The mileage 
was as stated in the papers and was 88568 at most recent MOT. 
 
The applicant was invited to speak in support of his application. He said he was 
not aware of the five-year rule when he had purchased the car 5-6 weeks ago. 
He confirmed that it was in outstanding condition and he circulated a number of 
photos which were viewed by Members of the committee. He explained that he 
operated an exclusive contract with GCHQ and the car would not be hired out to 
the general public. He was self-employed and was the sole worker in his 
business. He would not have the funds to purchase another vehicle so he urged 
members to grant the licence. 
 
Members were advised that they had the following recommendations to 
determine: 
 

1. The application be granted because the Committee considers there to 
be sufficient grounds to deviate from the adopted policy; or 

 
2. The application be refused because the vehicle does not comply with 

the Council’s adopted policy.  
 
Upon a vote it was  
 
Resolved that the application be granted because the Committee 
considers there to be sufficient grounds to deviate from the adopted 
policy 
 
Voting; For 8, Against 1.  
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
1 August 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Roger Whyborn 
Chairman 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

 
- 9 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 1 August 2014. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank
Page 10



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 July 2014. 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 2nd July, 2014 
10.00  - 10.12 am 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Garth Barnes, Andrew Chard and Diggory Seacome 
Officers:   Vikki Fennel, Solicitor and Phil Cooper, Licensing Officer 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
Phil Cooper, Licensing Officer introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  An application had been received for a premises licence at Coffee & 
Co, 7 Montpellier Terrace, Cheltenham. 
 
The application sought authorisation for the following licensable activities from 
8am to 11.59pm every day: 
• The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
• The performance of live music indoors 
• The performance of recorded music indoors 
• The performance of dance 
• Entertainment of a similar description to those referred to above 

 
The Licensing Officer referred Members to page 2 of the report which listed the 
applicants’ steps to promote the licensing objectives, including; 
• Joining the local Nightsafe scheme 
• Adopting a C
[...]
meets those objectives.   

Page 16



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 6 August 2014. 
 

  
The interested parties are reminded that should the applicant fail to meet the 
licensing objectives, that they can report matters to the licensing authority and 
the applicant and that licence can be subject to a review.  
 
He explained that no conditions had been set in relation to the car park as 
members of the Sub Committee were concerned that on occasions when the 
right-hand car park was full, people would instead use the road, which members 
considered to be a worse scenario than use of the left-hand car park. 
 
Members considered it acceptable for Councillor Fisher to assist in the 
arrangement of any resident liaison meetings.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously; 
 
RESOLVED that the application is granted as requested, with the relevant 
conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Chairman 
Councillor Whyborn 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Mr Akekur Babu Rahman 14/01062/PHD3YR  Last updated 24 July 2014 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 1 August 2014 
 

Renewal of Private Hire Driver’s Licence  
 

Mr Akekur Babu Rahman - PHD369 
 

Report of the Licensing & Business Support Team Leader 
 

1. Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 

1.1    An application has been received from Mr Akekur Rahman for a renewal of his Private Hire driver’s 
licence. 

 
1.2    Mr Rahman has a number of convictions. The details of these are contained in the enclosed 

background papers. 
 
1.3 In light of this Members of the Committee should be aware of the convictions because of: 
 
1.3.1  The nature of the offences; and 
 
1.3.2  The need to ensure that Mr Rahman is judged to be a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 

Driver’s Licence. 
 
1.4 The Committee is recommended to resolve that Mr Rahman’s renewal be:  
 
1.4.1  granted with no further action taken as the committee considers Mr Rahman to be a fit and     

proper person to hold a private hire driver’s licence, or 
 
1.4.2 revoked as the committee considers Mr Rahman to no longer be a fit and proper person to 

hold private hire driver’s licence.  
 
1.5      Implications 
1.5.1 Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote 

E-mail: sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264125 

1.5.2 Legal There is a right of appeal against a refusal to renew a licence which, in 
the first instance, is to the Magistrates' Court. 
Contact officer: Vikki Fennell 
E-mail: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272015 

 
2.    Background 

 
2.1 The Borough Council must be satisfied that the holder of a Private Hire Drivers licence is a fit and 

proper person to hold that licence (Section 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976). 

 
3. Policy Considerations 
 
3.1 Decision making in relation to licensing is an onerous duty, dealing with both the livelihood of the 

Page 19
Agenda Item 6



 

Mr Akekur Babu Rahman 14/01062/PHD3YR  Last updated 24 July 2014 

 

Licensee/Applicant and the risks to the safety and comfort of the public. 
 
3.2 Each case will be decided on its own merits. The Council will always consider the full facts of the 

case and any mitigating or other circumstances before reaching a decision. 
 
3.3 The overriding consideration is the safety of the public. The Council has a duty to ensure so far as 

possible that those licensed to drive hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are suitable persons 
to do so, that they are safe drivers with good driving records and adequate experience, sober, 
courteous, mentally and physically fit, honest and not persons who would take advantage of their 
employment. 

 
3.4 Some discretion may be appropriate if the offence is isolated and there are mitigating 

circumstances. Similarly, multiple offences or a series of offences over a period of time are likely to 
give greater cause for concern and may demonstrate a pattern of inappropriate behaviour which will 
be taken into account. 

 
3.5 Hybrid Traffic Offences  
 

CU10  Using vehicle with defective brakes 
CU20  Causing or likely to cause danger by reason of use of unsuitable vehicle or using a vehicle 
with parts or accessories (excluding brakes, steering or tyres) in a dangerous condition. 
CU30  Using a vehicle with defective tyre(s) 
CU40  Using a vehicle with defective steering 
CU50  Causing or likely to cause danger by reason of load or passengers 
CU80 Using a mobile phone while driving a motor vehicle 
SP10  Exceeding goods vehicle speed limit 
SP20  Exceeding speed limit for type of vehicle (excluding goods or passenger vehicles) 
SP30  Exceeding statutory speed limit on a public road 
SP40  Exceeding passenger vehicle speed limit 
SP50  Exceeding speed limit on a motorway 
SP60  Undefined speed limit offence 

 
3.6 Offences of the type listed above will be treated as major traffic offences if the court awarded 4 or 

more penalty points for the offence and as minor traffic offences if the court awarded 3 or less 
penalty points for the offence. 

 
3.7 Minor Traffic Offences 
 

Isolated convictions for minor traffic offences should not prevent a person from proceeding with an 
application. However, the number, type and frequency of this type of offence will be taken into 
account and if there are several offences of this nature the applicant will normally be expected to 
show a period free of conviction of at least 6 months. 
 
In particular, an application will normally be refused where the applicant has received 12 or more 
penalty points on his DVLA licence in the five years prior to the application being made (whether or 
not the applicant was convicted by a court for the offences for which the points were imposed) or 
where the applicant has more than one conviction for this type of offence within the last 6 months. 

 

4. Licensing Comments 
4.1 Mr Rahman was interviewed on 8 July 2014. The interview notes state: 
 

“Mr Rahman struggled to remember any details of the offence committed on 30/09/2012 for 
exceeding the speed limit and said he thought this was already dealt with in the previous committee 
in June 2012. It was explained to Mr Rahman that the offence occurred three months after the date 
of committee. Mr Rahman did not notify the local authority of any points received for the offence. 

Page 20



 

Mr Akekur Babu Rahman 14/01062/PHD3YR  Last updated 24 July 2014 

 

 
Mr Rahman explained that the offence committed on 03/05/2013 was for speeding on the M5. 
There was a speed restriction of 50MPH on the M5 due to roadworks, Mr Rahman attempted to 
slow down when approaching the speed restriction but was still over the limit. Mr Rahman did not 
notify the local authority of any points received for the offence. 

 
Mr Rahman also explained that he did not report the offence as he was waiting for his DVLA licence 
to be returned.” 

 
4.2 For information, Mr Rahman’s licence was reviewed in June 2012 and whilst the committee decided 

not to take any formal action then, Mr Rahman was warned at the time of safe driving techniques 
and warned that his licence will again be called in for review should he not heed the Council’s 
warning.  A copy of that letter is attached at Appendix A. 

 
4.3 Mr Akekur Babu Rahman has been sent a copy of this report and invited to attend this meeting to 

speak in support of his application and to answer members’ questions or to be represented. In 
considering the application on its own merits Members should have regard to the adopted Probity 
Guide. 
 

4.4 The Committee must be satisfied that Mr Akekur Babu Rahman is a fit and proper person before 
agreeing to the grant of a licence.  The refusal recommendation is based upon the policy guidelines 
and public safety given the close contact that licensed drivers maintain with members of the public. 

 
 
Background Papers Service Records 

Convictions  

Committee report and minutes – June 2012 

Report Author  Contact officer: Louis Krog 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 775004 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Briefing 
Notes 
 

 
Committee name: Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 1 August 2014 
 
Responsible officer: Louis Krog, Licensing 
& Business Support Team Leader 

Law Commission Report and Draft Taxi & Private Hire Services 
Bill 
 
On the 23rd of May, the Law Commission published its report and draft Taxi & Private Hire 
Services Bill. 
 
Background 
 
The Law Commission project, to review the legal framework relating to taxis and private hire 
vehicles across England and Wales, was originally proposed by the Department for Transport, 
which has policy responsibility in this area. 
 
The purpose of the project was to make the legal framework relating to taxis and private hire 
vehicles simpler and more modern given that the two pieces of primary legislation relating to these 
date back to 1847 and 1974. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Law Commission made 84 recommendations in total.  Attached to this briefing note is a 
summary of the proposals for Members’ information. 
 
The full (280 page) report and draft Bill is available on the Law Commission’s website 
(http://lawcommission.justice.gov.uk/areas/taxi-and-private-hire-services.htm). 
 
Moving forward 
 
The Government has one year to consider the report and draft Bill but has already stated that it 
does not intend to introduce the new Bill before the next general election in May 2015.  Whether 
the Bill will be introduced and when will largely depend on who is in Government after the next 
election and what their priorities are. 
 
In any event, it is not expected that the draft Bill will be introduced for at least 18-24 months. 
 
The Committee will be kept up to date as and when required.  
 
 
 
 

Deregulation Bill 
 
The Deregulation Bill is the Coalition Governmen
[...]
thority which issued that licence. However, enforcement officers in 

another area should have the power to: 

 (a)  suspend a licence when they consider this to be  

  necessary in  the interests of public safety; and 

 (b)  make recommendations to the home licensing authority 

  as to appropriate sanctions, to which the home authority 

  must have regard. (Page 200) 

CHAPTER 14 – HEARINGS AND APPEALS 

Recommendation 79 

The right to appeal against refusals to grant or renew taxi and private hire 

licences or to suspend or revoke them should be limited to the applicant or 

licence holder. (Page 202) 

Recommendation 80 

We recommend that the first stage in the appeal process in respect of refusals, 

suspensions or revocations of licences should be the right to require licensing 

authorities to reconsider the original decision. Appellants should have the right to 

bypass this stage and proceed direct to the magistrates’ court. (Page 206) 

Recommendation 81 

We recommend that all taxi and private hire licensing appeals should be heard in 

the magistrates’ court. (Page 209) 

Recommendation 82 

We recommend the retention of an onward right of appeal to the Crown 

Court. (Page 210) 

Recommendation 83 

We recommend that applicants for a vehicle licence for an opt-in vehicle should 

have a right of appeal to the Upper Tribunal if their application is refused on the 

basis of an objection by the Senior Traffic Commissioner.  (Page 210) 

Recommendation 84 

We recommend that a County Court judicial review procedure along the lines 

provided under the Housing Act 1996 should be available to challenge taxi 

conditions set by licensing authorities. (Page 212) 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON
	Minutes

	5 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes , 23/07/2014 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Renewal of Private Hire Driver's Licence
	appendix a

	7 Briefing Note
	2014_08_01_LIC_Briefing_note_Law_Commission_Private_hire_Services_

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 5 September 2014. 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday, 1st August, 2014 
2.30  - 3.25 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), 
Andrew Chard, Garth Barnes, Anne Regan, Rob Reid, 
Pat Thornton and Helena McCloskey (Reserve) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Flynn and Councillor Walklett. 
Councillor McCloskey was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Walklett. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
There were no public questions. 
 

4. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 4 July 2014 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 2 July 2014 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. As the Licensing Sub Committee 
minutes of 23 July had been circulated subsequent to the publication of the 
agenda and members had not had time to consider them it was agreed to 
postpone their approval until the September meeting of Licensing Committee. 
 
 

6. RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which had been circulated to 
Members. He advised that an application had been received from Mr Akekur 
Rahman for a renewal of his Private Hire driver’s licence. Mr Rahman had a 
number of convictions and two new endorsements which meant that he now 
had 9 points on his DVLA driver’s licence. When interviewed by officers on 8 
July 2014 he was asked why he had not informed the authority of any points he 
had received for the offences. Members were asked to consider whether Mr 
Akekur Babu Rahman was a fit and proper person to hold a private hire driver’s 
licence. 
 
In response to a point of clarification the Licensing Officer explained that Mr 
Akekur Babu Rahman had 3 points on his licence in addition to those listed on 
the background papers. These points related to offences in 2011 which the 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 5 September 2014. 
 

Committee dealt with in 2012. The Licensing Officer undertook to include all 
previous offences and points on the licence on the background papers in the 
future. 
 
In response to other questions the following responses were given: 
 
• With reference to the Committee’s requirement from its hearing in June 

2012 Mr Akekur Babu Rahman had successfully completed the road 
safety unit driver assessment 

• It was noted that the information regarding the date of the offences 
within the report differed from the details of offences on the background 
papers. The details within the report were direct notes from the interview 
held with Mr Rahman 

• Details of exact speeds driven over the speed limit were not available to 
officers. A Committee Member pointed out that if the speed was very 
excessive this would be reflected in the sentence 

• The points Mr Rahman had received for the earliest offence shown on 
his licence in November 2011 will cease to have effect in a few months’ 
time. 

 
When invited to address the Committee Mr Rahman explained that the first 
offence, SP30-exceeding statutory speed limit on a public road came as a 
complete surprise to him and he could not remember any details. In terms of the 
second offence, SP50-exceeding speed limit on a motorway he explained that 
due to roadworks, there were speed restrictions in operation. He had attempted 
to slow down when approaching the speed restriction but was still over the limit.  
 
In response to questions from Members Mr Rahman said the following : 
• He was not carrying any passengers at the time of the motorway offence 

as he had just dropped off customers in Stroud and was returning to 
Cheltenham. Mr Rahman imagined that he had been travelling at about 
70 mph. 

• He was very surprised to receive a letter with regard to exceeding the 
speed limit on a public road and apologised that this offence had 
occurred. He was not sure of the exact time this had happened but 
thought it was likely to have been in the afternoon. 

• Mr Rahman had no recollection of receiving any details of the public 
road offence in terms of the date, time and speed of the offence but 
acknowledged that he should have known more. He said that this 
offence was a long time ago and he was a bit disorganised. All he could 
do was apologise.  

• Taxi driving was not Mr Rahman’s sole income. He also had a part-time 
position in the mornings. 

• Mr Rahman regretted what had happened and would ensure that this 
would not happen again. 

 
Members discussed the issue. Some believed a decision should be deferred, 
possibly for two months, until they had received all the relevant evidence about 
the public highway offence in front of them. This would enable them to assess 
the case properly. Others believed they should focus on the information 
presented to them. Officers confirmed that granting a licence for two months 
was not a possibility; it would have to be a 12 month licence. Members were 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 5 September 2014. 
 

concerned that Mr Rahman had been asked on a number of occasions to 
provide an explanation as to the details behind the two offences but had no 
recollection at all of one offence and was weak on his recollection of the other 
and that this was not the first time he had forgotten to inform the authority of 
points on his licence and had already been asked once before to complete the 
road safety unit driver assessment. 
 
Members were advised that they had the following recommendations to 
determine: 
 

1. The application be granted with no further action taken as the committee 
considers Mr Rahman to be a fit and proper person to hold a private 
driver’s licence, or 

 
2. The application be refused as the committee considers Mr Rahman to 

no longer be a fit and proper person to hold a private hire driver’s licence 
 
Upon a vote it was 
 
Resolved that the application be refused as the Committee considers Mr 
Rahman to no longer be a fit and proper person to hold a private hire 
driver’s licence 
 
Voting : Unanimous 
 
 

7. BRIEFING NOTE 
The Licensing Officer introduced the Briefing Note. He advised that this 
concerned the following forthcoming changes in law: 
 

1. Law Commission Report and Draft Taxi and Private Hire Services Bill 
and recommendations - this was not expected to be introduced for at 
least 18-24 months 

2. Government Deregulation Bill - this was currently making its way 
through the Parliamentary process 

3. Changes to mandatory licensing conditions on the Sale/Supply of 
alcohol - these will come into force in October 2014 

4. The deregulation of certain forms of entertainment under a Legislative 
Reform Order, due to come into force in April 2015. 

 
Members discussed the briefing note. The following comments were made with 
regard to the Law Commission Report and Draft Taxi and Private Hire Services 
Bill: 
 
• Rickshaws would be covered under Recommendation 26 or 

Recommendation 21 although there was no mention of design safety 
which was the main concern of Cabinet. 

• The briefing was purely for information at this stage, there was no formal 
consultation  

• There was an apparent contradiction in the wording in Recommendation 
37 and Recommendation 46 although officers explained that there is a 
difference between licensing authorities having the ability to set 
conditions and having the ability to set standards, 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 5 September 2014. 
 

• The issue of flagging down a taxi was discussed. A member of the 
public may flag down a hackney carriage but not a private hire vehicle. It 
is recommended (Recommendation 12) that licensing authorities be 
given the power to determine that taxis hailed in such a way be under a 
duty to stop and that it would be an offence to fail to stop in such 
circumstances. There is also a recommendation (Recommendation 11) 
that councils could set their own distance limit for that rule to apply 

• There are differences with regard to the way vehicles can be hired- if a 
hackney carriage refuses to take a passenger without a reasonable 
cause this is an offence; a private hire vehicle must always be pre-
booked and is not compelled in the same way. 

• The Licensing Officer undertook to further examine some sections of the 
full Law Commission Report and email members clarification of 
Recommendations 17 (operator licensing and dispatch functions) and 72 
(a new offence in relation to touting).  

 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

9. REVIEW OF LICENSING PROTOCOL 
Vikki Fennell, One Legal referred to the report which had been circulated and 
which sought the agreement of the Committee to the methodology and 
timescale for the review of the “Probity in Licensing” Protocol which was 
adopted by the Council in October 2006. She explained that the Standards 
Committee had agreed the terms of reference at their meeting on 11 July as 
follows: 
 
To review “Probity in Licensing” and prepare a revised version for consideration 
by the Standards Committee. The review would include consideration of any 
recent best practice and guidance from the Home Office and other relevant 
professional and public bodies. The review would include consultation, as 
appropriate, with Members and Officers. 
 
The Standards Committee had nominated Councillors Fisher, Regan and Mr 
Martin Jauch. Three members were now sought from the Licensing committee.  
 
Councillors Chard, Seacome and Whyborn indicated their willingness to 
participate in this group. 
 
Resolved 
 
To establish a task and finish working group of members (Councillors 
Chard, Seacome and Whyborn from Licensing Committee) and officers to 
review “Probity in Licensing”, the composition and terms of reference of 
the working group being set out at paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
FRIDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER AT 2:00 P.M. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 5 September 2014. 
 

 
 
 

Roger Whyborn 
Chairman 

 


